
POST - TSUNAMT

ECOSYSTEMS' AND

ENVIRONMENT AND

DISTRICT, SRI LANKA

STATUS OF SELBCTED COASTAL

ITS RELEVANCE TO COASTAL

COMMUNITIES IN BATTICALOA

..JAi'l 2017

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR

THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

OF THE EASTERN TINIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

.by
THAVANAYAGAM MATHIVENTHAN

ffiuunnrTilintttnt
Library - EUSL

2013

FACULTY OF SCIENCE

EASTBRN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA



ABSTRACT

The aim ofthis study,was to examine different coastal vegetation types, factors that may

influence the vegetation types and the relationship between them. It also compared the

areas which had been affected /inundated by the Tsunami (93 %) and those that \'ere

less-affected (7 o/o) by the tsunami, from 43 coastal sites of the Batticaloa district. It was

possible to group the vegetation for convenience lrom the 43 coastal sites into five

types.

Sampling was done along transects perpendicular to sea, for a distance of 150 m, from

Mean High Tide mark (MHT). Three parallel transects were chosen at each olthe study

site. Measurements were made in 50x3 m sub plots in each transect.

Sandy-regasol was the major soil type in the study sites. Surlace temperature of soil was

higher than the air te{nperature. Mean soil pH varied from 7.5 to 9 0. A significant

difference'(p<0.05) in soil pH was noted with soil depths and vegetation types. Soil pH

of tsunami-affected coastal vegetation types was close to the tsunami less-affected one.

No significant difference (p>0.05) was noted in soil salinity, electrical conductivity

(EC) and total dissolved solids (TDS) fi r soil depths. Soil salinity, EC and TDS

decreased from the sea to land, along transects. Higher values for salinity, EC and TDS

were noted between 0-27 m from mean high tide mark (MHT) and reduced thereafter.

Salinity, EC and TDS showed no significant difference (p>0.05) between tsunami-

affected anrl less-affbcted stud! sites.

Vegetation was not found between 0-27m from MHT. The mean distance of permanent

vegetation line (PVL) was 50 m lrom the MHT. Shrubs uf,p"ur"d around 80 m and tress

appeared at around 98 m 
nfrom 

MHT. Mean distance of PVL in tsunami affected study

sites were greater than tsunami less-affected study sites Vegetation appeared when the

soil salinity was close to zero ppt. An increase in ground cover was recorded from 30 m

up to 70 m from MHT and remained stable thereafter. Forly seven plant species were

recorded fron 27 plant families. Major families were Fabaceae, Apocyanacea and

Verbanaceae. More number of plant species were recorded in the tsunami-affected study



sites (44 species) than tsunami less-affected study sites (37 species)' Mean Species

Richness was 25.3 for tsunami affected study sites and 16.3 for tsunami less-affected

study sites. It was revealed that the extended distribution of lpomoea pes-caprae to

500-700 m in some places, differing from 200 m limits from tsunami less-affected sites.

Casuarina plantation was a major component of vegetation in Batticaloa district.

Twenty six percent (97 ha) ofplantation had been established before the tsunami and 74

% (275 ha) after the tsunami. It was found thal26 Yo (96 ha) of planted Casuarina had

been lost due to illegal cutting, felling, buming and non survival ofplants after planting.

Ninety nine acres of coastal areas had been cleared lor tourism development at

Kaludah/Pasikudah. Development activities should travel parallel with protection of

environment for sustainable existence of development, environment and communities.

l1l



CONTENT

Page

I

ii

iv

viii

x

xii

xvii

and acronyms

of Tables

ofFigures

ofPlates

1 - Introduction

Preamble

Coastal ecosystems

1.2.1 Coastal zone

1.2.2 Coastal vegetation

Coastal changes .
CoaS'tal restoration/Rehabi litation

Rationale

2 - Litlrature Review

Coastal areas

Coastal env ironrhental features'

2.2.1 Shoreline

2.2.2 Geology

2.2.3 Soil

2.2'.4 Climaticfactors

2.3 Natural disasters

2.3.1 Cyclone

2.3.2 Flood
I

2.3.3 The 2004 Tsunami

2.3.4 Sea-level rise (SLR)

2.4 Coastal vegetation

2.5 Human activities

,t
rl 1

2

2

4

5

7

8

10

11

11

14

15

19

22

22

25

27

33

36

38

1V



Chapter 3 - Materials and Methods

3.1 Categorization of sites

3.2 Coastal villages,

3.3 Scoring

3.4 Site selection

3.5 Relation maps

3.6 Coastal vegetation types

3.7 Belt transects

3.8 Terrain elevation

3.9 Sampling

3.9.1 Wind speed and direction

3.9.2 Temperature

3.9.3 Abundance of vegetation

3.9.4 Soil

3.10 3.3.5 Interview rlith local people and Agencies/Organizations

3.11 Data'Analysis

Chapler 4 - Results and Discussion

4.1 Soil parameters

4.1.I Soil textu re t;Pe-

4.1.2 Soil colour
' 4.1.3 Temperalure

4.1.4 pH

4.1.5 Sa lin itY :

4.1.6 Electricalconductivity(EC)

4.1.7' Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)

4. 1.8 An overall look on the soil parameters in different vegetation types

4.2 Variation in soil parameters at the study sites

4.2.1 pH

4.2.2 Salinity

4.2.3 Electricalconductivity(EC)

4.2.4 Tolal Dissolved Solids (TDS)

4.2.5 An overall look on the soil parameters at different study sites

45

47

47

53

55

56

58

58

59

59

59

60

60

62

62

64

64

66

68

72

79

90

98

105

106

106

109

lll
114

1r6



4.3 Coastal Vegetation

4.3.1 Distribution ofcoastal vegetation in the Batticaloa district

4.3.2 Effect of tsunami on coastal villages in the Batticaloa district

4.3.3 Eflect oftsunami on the coastal vegetation types in the Batticaloa

district
4.3.4 Permanent vegetation line (PVL) in the coastal villages of Batticaloa 133

district

128

128

130

4.3.5 Coastal limits of Coast Conservation Department (CCD)

4.3.6 Coastal vegetation in the study sites

4.3.6.1 Vegetation lines

4.3.6.2 Saline front and PVL

4.3.6.3 Sea-level rise and PVL

4.3.7 Ground cover

4.3.7.1 An overall ground cover

4.3.7.2 Abundance ofcoastal vegetation types

4.3.8 Plantsfqrms/habits

4.3.0 Number o I plant sPecies

4.3.9.1 Species richness at the study sites

4.3.9.2 Abundance ofspecies along the transects

4-4 Social status and rhe coastal enr ironm.:nt

4.4.1 "setback zone" and relocarion

4.4.2 Coasta I cha nges

4.4.2.1 Changes in the extent ofcoastal vegetation types

4.4.2.2 Chang6s in the species composition

. 4.4.2.3 Changes in user groups ofthe coastal vegetation types

4.4.3 ' Coastal resources-based products

4.4.4 Comparison of major coastal activities before and after the tsunami

4.4.4.1 Coastal plantation

4.4.4.2 Tourism activities at Kalkudah/Pasikudah

Conclusion and Recommendation

References

136

138

138

t41

t42

144

t44

146

149

150

152

159

164

164

166

166

170

173

t74

176

176

179

l8l
183


