POST – TSUNAMI STATUS OF SELECTED COASTAL ECOSYSTEMS AND ITS RELEVANCE TO COASTAL ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITIES IN BATTICALOA DISTRICT, SRI LANKA

10 JAN 2017 PN UNIVERS

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR

THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

OF THE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA



by



2013

FACULTY OF SCIENCE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

PROCESSED Main Library, EUSL

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to examine different coastal vegetation types, factors that may influence the vegetation types and the relationship between them. It also compared the areas which had been affected /inundated by the Tsunami (93 %) and those that were less-affected (7 %) by the tsunami, from 43 coastal sites of the Batticaloa district. It was possible to group the vegetation for convenience from the 43 coastal sites into five types.

Sampling was done along transects perpendicular to sea, for a distance of 150 m, from Mean High Tide mark (MHT). Three parallel transects were chosen at each of the study site. Measurements were made in 50x3 m sub plots in each transect.

Sandy-regasol was the major soil type in the study sites. Surface temperature of soil was higher than the air temperature. Mean soil pH varied from 7.5 to 9.0. A significant difference (p<0.05) in soil pH was noted with soil depths and vegetation types. Soil pH of tsunami-affected coastal vegetation types was close to the tsunami less-affected one. No significant difference (p>0.05) was noted in soil salinity, electrical conductivity (EC) and total dissolved solids (TDS) for soil depths. Soil salinity, EC and TDS decreased from the sea to land, along transects. Higher values for salinity, EC and TDS were noted between 0-27 m from mean high tide mark (MHT) and reduced thereafter. Salinity, EC and TDS showed no significant difference (p>0.05) between tsunami-affected and less-affected study sites.

Vegetation was not found between 0-27m from MHT. The mean distance of permanent vegetation line (PVL) was 50 m from the MHT. Shrubs appeared around 80 m and tress appeared at around 98 m from MHT. Mean distance of PVL in tsunami affected study sites were greater than tsunami less-affected study sites. Vegetation appeared when the soil salinity was close to zero ppt. An increase in ground cover was recorded from 30 m up to 70 m from MHT and remained stable thereafter. Forty seven plant species were recorded from 27 plant families. Major families were Fabaceae, Apocyanacea and Verbanaceae. More number of plant species were recorded in the tsunami-affected study

sites (44 species) than tsunami less-affected study sites (37 species). Mean Species Richness was 25.3 for tsunami affected study sites and 16.3 for tsunami less-affected study sites. It was revealed that the extended distribution of *Ipomoea pes-caprae* to 500-700 m in some places, differing from 200 m limits from tsunami less-affected sites.

Casuarina plantation was a major component of vegetation in Batticaloa district. Twenty six percent (97 ha) of plantation had been established before the tsunami and 74 % (275 ha) after the tsunami. It was found that 26 % (96 ha) of planted *Casuarina* had been lost due to illegal cutting, felling, burning and non survival of plants after planting.

Ninety nine acres of coastal areas had been cleared for tourism development at Kaludah/Pasikudah. Development activities should travel parallel with protection of environment for sustainable existence of development, environment and communities.

2

CONTENT

		Page
Acknowled	Igement	î
Abstract		
Content		
Abbreviations and acronyms		
List of Tab	les	Х
List of Figures		
List of Plat		xvii
Chapter 1	– Introduction	
1.1 Prea	mble	1
1.2 Coa	stal ecosystems	2
1.2.	1 Coastal zone	2
1.2.	2 Coastal vegetation	4
1.3 Coa	stal changes	5
1.4 Coa	stal restoration/Rehabilitation	7
1.5 Rati	onale	8
Chapter 2	– Literature Review	
2.1 Coa	stal areas	10
2.2 Coa	stal environmental features	11
2.2	.1 Shoreline	11
2.2	.2 Geology	14
2.2	.3 Soil	15
2.2	.4 Climatic factors	19
2.3 Nat	ural disasters	22
2.3	.1 Cyclone	22
2.3	.2 Flood	25
2.3	The 2004 Tsunami	27
2.3	.4 Sea-level rise (SLR)	33
2.4 Coa	stal vegetation	36
2.5 Hur	Human activities	

Chapter 3 – Materials and Methods

3.1	Categori	zation of sites	45
3.2	Coastal	villages	47
3.3	Scoring	*	47
3.4	Site sele	ction	53
3.5	Relation	maps	55
3.6	Coastal	vegetation types	56
3.7	Belt tran	isects	58
3.8	Terrain	elevation	58
3.9	Samplin	g	59
	3.9.1	Wind speed and direction	59
	3.9.2	Temperature	59
	3.9.3	Abundance of vegetation	60
	3.9.4	Soil	60
3.10	3.3.5 Int	erview with local people and Agencies/Organizations	62
3.11	Data'An	alysis	62
Chap	oter 4 – R	esults and Discussion	
4.1	Soil par	ameters	64
	4.1.1	Soil texture types	64
	4.1.2	Soil colour	66
	4.1.3	Temperature	68
	4.1.4	pH	72
	4.1.5	Salinity	79
	4.1.6	Electrical conductivity (EC)	90
	4.1.7 [~]	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	98
	4.1.8	An overall look on the soil parameters in different vegetation types	105
4.2	Variatio	on in soil parameters at the study sites	106
	4.2.1	рН	106
	4.2.2	Salinity	109
	4.2.3	Electrical conductivity (EC)	111
	4.2.4	Total Dissolved Solids (TDS)	114
	4.2.5	An overall look on the soil parameters at different study sites	116

4.3	Coastal	Vegetation	128
	4.3.1	Distribution of coastal vegetation in the Batticaloa district	128
	4.3.2	Effect of tsunami on coastal villages in the Batticaloa district	130
	4.3.3	Effect of tsunami on the coastal vegetation types in the Batticaloa district	132
	4.3.4	Permanent vegetation line (PVL) in the coastal villages of Batticaloa district	133
	4.3.5	Coastal limits of Coast Conservation Department (CCD)	136
	4.3.6	Coastal vegetation in the study sites	138
		4.3.6.1 Vegetation lines	138
		4.3.6.2 Saline front and PVL	141
		4.3.6.3 Sea-level rise and PVL	142
	4.3.7	Ground cover	144
		4.3.7.1 An overall ground cover	144
		4.3.7.2 Abundance of coastal vegetation types	146
	4.3.8	Plants forms/habits	149
	4.3.9	Number of plant species	150
		4.3.9.1 Species richness at the study sites	152
		4.3.9.2 Abundance of species along the transects	159
4.4	Social	status and the coastal environment	164
	4.4.1	"Setback zone" and relocation	164
	4.4.2	Coastal changes	166
		4.4.2.1 Changes in the extent of coastal vegetation types	166
		4.4.2.2 Changes in the species composition	170
		4.4.2.3 Changes in user groups of the coastal vegetation types	173
	4.4.3 ~	Coastal resources-based products	174
	4.4.4	Comparison of major coastal activities before and after the tsunami	176
		4.4.4.1 Coastal plantation	176
		4.4.4.2 Tourism activities at Kalkudah/Pasikudah	179
Con	clusion a	and Recommendation	181
	References		